at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 31st October, 2024, the Company was authorized to offer, 
issue, and allot 30,00,000 equity shares [Thirty Lakhs] fully paid up equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- 
[Rupees Ten] each for cash, at an issue price of Rs. 118/-[Rupees One hundred and Eighteen] per equity share 
(including premium of Rs. 108/-) (“Issue Price”), for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 35,40,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty-Five Crore Forty-Lakh only), to certain identified persons on a preferential basis and Subsequent to the 
receipt of the share application monies from the proposed allottees, the Board of Directors, at its meeting 
held on Thursday, 14th November, 2024, in due exercise of the powers conferred by the aforesaid Special 
Resolution, approved the allotment of the said 29,91,712 equity shares to the respective allottees.

Due to the allotment, the issued, subscribed, and paid-up share capital of the Company was enhanced 
from Rs. 18,79,75,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crore Seventy-Nine Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand only) divided 
into 1,87,97,500 (One Crore Eighty-Seven Lakh Ninety-Seven Thousand Five Hundred) equity shares of face 
value Rs. 10/- each, to Rs. 21,78,92,120/- (Rupees Twenty-One Crore Seventy-Eight Lakh Ninety-Two Thousand 
One Hundred Twenty only) divided into 2,17,89,212 (Two Crore Seventeen Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand Two 
Hundred Twelve) equity shares of face value Rs. 10/- each.

Such increase was affected by way of a Private Placement Offer pursuant to and in compliance with the 
provisions of Sections 42 and 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the applicable rules framed

[...]

29)	 Share Capital:

I.	 Authorized Capital:

During the year under review, the Company increased its Authorized Share Capital from Rs. 20,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Crore only) comprising 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each, to Rs. 
25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- each, pursuant to the approval of the shareholders at the General Meeting held on 
31st October, 2024.

II.	 Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital:

During the financial year under review, the issued, subscribed, and paid-up share capital of the Company 
was enhanced from Rs. 18,79,75,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crore Seventy-Nine Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand 
only) divided into 1,87,97,500 (One Crore Eighty-Seven Lakh Ninety-Seven Thousand Five Hundred) 
equity shares of face value Rs. 10/- each, to Rs. 21,78,92,120/- (Rupees Twenty-One Crore Seventy-Eight 
Lakh Ninety-Two Thousand One Hundred Twenty only) divided into 2,17,89,212 (Two Crore Seventeen 
Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Twelve) equity shares of face value Rs. 10/- each.

Such increase was affected by way of a Private Placement Offer pursuant to and in compliance with the 
provisions of Sections 42 and 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the applicable rules framed

[...]

Securities And Exchange Board Of India (Listing Obligations And Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
has been complied with.

	 During the year under review, the Company increased its Authorized Share Capital from ₹20,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Crore only) divided into 2,00,00,000 equity shares of ₹10/- each to ₹25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Five Crore only) divided into 2,50,00,000 equity shares of ₹10/- each, pursuant to the approval of the 
shareholders at the Extra-ordinary General Meeting held on 31st October, 2024.

	 During the year under review, the Issued, Subscribed, and Paid-up Share Capital of the Company was